MILLER INC.

ANDREW O. ISAR

4423 POINT FOSDICK DRIVE, NW SUITE 306

GIG HARBOR, WA 98335 TELEPHONE: 253.851.6700 FACSIMILE: 866.474.3630 WWW.MILLERISAR.COM

## Via EFiling

June 3, 2013

Ms. Patty Van Gerpen
Executive Secretary
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
State Capitol Building, 1st Floor
500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, South Dakota 57501

RE: TNCI Operating Company LLC, Tariff Advice Letter No. 2

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Enclosed for filing with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission are amended Sheet Nos. 2, 37, 41 and 42 to TNCI Operating Company LLC's ("TNCI OpCo") South Dakota switched access Tariff, South Dakota P.U.C Tariff No. 1, for incorporation into the Company's Tariff.

This submission is made pursuant to the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC") *Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, in Docket Nos. WC Docket No. 10-90, *et al.*, FCC 11-161, *Second Order on Reconsideration* in Docket Nos. WC Docket No. 10-90, *et al.*, FCC 12-47, and Section 51.911 of the FCC's rules, 47 C.F.R. §51.911.

TNCI OpCo complies with the above cited orders and rule by reducing its terminating intrastate end office rate elements by a third of the difference between its current end office rate elements and \$0.0007 applicable to price cap incumbent local exchange carriers per Section 51.907 of the FCC's rules, 47 C.F.R. §51.907. TNCI OpCo also reduces its intrastate VoIP-PSTN traffic rates through adoption of the corresponding interstate terminating access rates contained in its Tariff F.C.C. No. 1 by corrected reference. The Company's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1 may be viewed at <a href="https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=611">https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=611</a>. A July 1, 2014 effective date is requested to enable the Company to comply with the above cited orders and rule.

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Connect America Fund et al., WC Dkt. No. 10-90 et al., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 11-161 (rel. Nov. 18, 2011) (USF/ICC Transformation Order), pets. for review pending, Direct Commc'ns Cedar Valley, LLC v. FCC, No. 11-9581 (10th Cir. filed Dec. 8, 2011) (and consolidated cases).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Id., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 12-47 (rel. April 25, 2012)

Ms. Van Gerpen June 3, 2014 Page 2

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions concerning this filing may be directed to the undersigned at the above address and telephone number or via email addressed to aisar@millerisar.com.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

Andrew O. Isar

Regulatory Consultants to TNCI Operating Company LLC

Enclosure